BOROUGH OF PENNINGTON RESOLUTION 2024 – 1.15

RESOLUTION FIXING THE RATE OF INTEREST AND YEAR-END PENALTY FOR DELINQUENT REAL ESTATE TAX PAYMENTS AND FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE TAX COLLECTOR TO EXTEND THE GRACE PERIOD FOR THE 3RD QUARTER TAX PAYMENTS FOR 2024 IF NECESSARY

WHEREAS, R.S. 54:4-67 permits the governing body of each municipality to fix the rate of interest to be charged for nonpayment of taxes or assessments on or before the date when they would become delinquent, subject to maximum rates provided by law;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Pennington, County of Mercer, State of New Jersey, that property taxes shall be due and payable quarterly on February 1st, May 1st, August 1st, and November 1st of each year with a ten-day grace period, after which such taxes, if remaining unpaid, shall become delinquent and interest shall be charged thereon from the date the tax was first payable to the date of actual payment, at the following rates: eight percent (8%) per annum on the first \$1,500 of the delinquency and eighteen percent (18%) per annum on any amount in excess of \$1,500.; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that payments on delinquent accounts shall be credited first to the first \$1,500 of the delinquency and then to the balance of the delinquency, and once the first \$1,500 of the delinquency has been paid, the interest rate shall be eighteen percent (18%) on the balance of the delinquency regardless of the amount of such balance; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a year-end penalty of six percent (6%) shall be assessed on the last day of the fiscal year on the full amount of delinquent accounts with delinquencies in excess of \$10,000.; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Pennington Borough Council hereby authorizes the Tax Collector to extend the grace period for third quarter 2024 tax payments if necessary; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Tax Collector shall determine the extension period upon receipt of the 2024 Final Tax Bills and said period shall not exceed 30 days beyond the mailing date of the bills to taxpayers.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Tax Collector and Borough Auditor.

Record of Council Vote on Passage

COUNCILMAN	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCILMAN	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B
Angarone					Marciante				
Chandler					Stern				
Gnatt					Valenza				

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Borough Council of th	ıe
Borough of Pennington at a meeting on <u>January 2, 2024.</u>	

Elizabeth Sterling, Borough Clerk